
DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

  

  

  
  

  
  

             
— ___FULTO 
  

NE 
ry 

  

    

    

     

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
~ AGREEMENT#1  — 

#17RFP120717K-EC(B) 

2018 STANDBY ENGINEERING SERVICES 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

a
 
S
S
E
 

S
T
I
 

e
e
 
S
E
S
S
 

S
S
S
 
E
E
E
 

S
T
S
 

   



DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

  

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

Contractor: Gresham Smith & Partners — 

  

  

  

20717K-EC 2018 Standby Engineering Services 

Address: 1125 Sanctuary Parkway, Suite 350 

City, State Alpharetta, Georgia 30009 

Telephone: (678) 654-1471 - 

E-mail: giny. jacob@greshamsmith.com 

Contact: Giny Jacob, 
  Vice President : —————— ——— 

7 : WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with Gresham Smith & 
Partners to provide standby engineering services, dated August 15, 2019, on behalf of the 
Public Works Department; and 

WHEREAS, The Public Works Department is seeking an increase in spending 
authority for Gresham Smith & Partners under the referenced contract; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on June 215, 2023 under item #23-0423. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 21% day of June 2023, 
between the County and Gresham Smith, who agree that all Services specified will be 
performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract 
Documents. 

4 SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To provide standby engineering 
services. 

2. COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by the Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $15,188.00 with 
Gresham Smith (Alpharetta, Ga). This action will bring the total contract value to 
$1,515,188.00.



DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

3. LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 

to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 
  
  

  

= 4. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1TO FORM OF CONTRACT: ~—= Except as — 
modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 

Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

  

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

DocuSign Envelope ID: CAEQ07BF-E67D-4DB0-8A30-5DB 18033287A 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by 

their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to 
be hereunto affixed as of the day and-year cate first above written.   

  

  

    

  
  

  

  

  

  

OWNERS CONSULTANT: 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA GRESHAM SMITH & PARTNERS 

DocuSigned by: DocuSigned by: 

Koleyt [Pitts = ae vacol 
z ‘ReberbtePitts, Chairman oésinyedacod, - 

Fulton County Board of Commissioners— Vice President 

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

= DocuSigned by: = 

Pouya &. Crier Ke os vat 
  

ceckonyak.. Grier DocuSigned by: Secretary/ 
Clerk to the Com ion Assistant =_—=     

  

   

  

(Affix County S'; (Affix Corporate Seal) 

  

  

APPROVED ATTEST: 

== DocuSigned by: = = 

Dunwal. Stewart Lond Hopect 
eOfiaeraé.the County Attorney Notary Public 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: d. 
County: Dav San) 

  

DocuSigned by: 

David Clark Commission Expires: / 2[202 4 
sPxvidoGtark, Director 

Department of Public Works 
Wa yy, 

(Affix Notary Seal) Oe HOOaa iy 
   

   
f STATE OF % 
i TENNESSEE ¢ 

NOTARY : 
* PUBLIC 

  

    
       

2023=0423 6/21/2023— _ 

_ITEM#: RCS: ITEM#: ; iis 
_RECESS MEETING _REGULAR MET 2») >   
    

 



DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

  

    

—___|_IMPORTANT:_If-_the—certificate—holder—is—an—ADDITIONAL INSURED, _the—policy{ies) _must—have ADDITIONAL—_INSURED—provisions—or—be endorsed. _ 

AER CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE eeaaane 
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

  
  

  

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

PRODUCER — = - = -GONTACT E —s 

Aon Risk Servic South, Inc. 

Franklin 1N Office ne TCM. ex): (866) 283-7122 | HE noy: (800) 363-0105 
501 Corporate Centre Drive EMAIL. 
suite 300 Beene 
Franklin TN 37067 USA 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 

INSURED INSURER A: National Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford 20478 

Gresham Smith INSURER B: The Continental Insurance Company 35289 
222 2nd Ave Ss 
Ste 1400 INSURER C: 

= Nashville TN 37201-2373 USA = = —insurerD: = — — —— = 

INSURER E: 

INSURER F; 

COVERAGES __ CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570096053328 REVISION NUMBER: — - 
  

THIS. IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED_TO THE INSURED_NAMED. ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
Limits shown are as requested] 

  

  

  
  

  

    

      

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

      

    
  

  

  

  

eR TYPE OF INSURANCE ANSD| We. POLICY NUMBER (aI V | (ROBY) LIMITS 

x | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY y | ¥ 17034371592 08/31/2022) 08/31/2023) each occuRRENCE $1,000, 000] 
DAMAGE TO RENTED l CLAIMS-MADE occur PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $100, 000 

MED EXP (Any one person) $15, 000) 

[| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000} o 
fi g 
GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000, 000) 8 

PoLicy [J tec PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000] 3 
3 

OTHER: s 
5 

A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY. Y Y 17034183705 08/31/2022 08/31/2023 COMBED SINGLE L MIT 7 ~~ $1,000, 000} 

Ix ] any auto BODILY INJURY ( Per person) 3 

OWNED oes BODILY INJURY (Per accident) s 

AUTOS ONLY NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 8 
tea AUTOS Sere OMY. (Per accident) = 

5 
® |x] umarcuauas | x occur 7034183722 08/31/2022| 08/31/2023] exc OCCURRENCE $4,000,000] © 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $4,000, 000} 

DED | x [RETENTION $10,000 
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND Y [7034183719 08/31/2022] 08/31/2023) y | PER STATUTE | ‘|e 

EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY viii AOS ER 

a | SERRE TR nen! [x] a] ¥ |7034347034 08/31/2022) 08/31/2023] St: EACHACCIOENT ST, 0007000 
(Mandatory in NH) CA ELL. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000] 
ifyes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000} 
    

  

              
  

ects 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) =e 

RE: Fulton County 2018 Standby Engineering Services - Project # 43819.00. Fulton County Government, its' officials, officers = 
and Employees are included as additional Insured in accordance with the policy provisions of the General Liability and = 
Automo!l ile Liability policies. General Liability and Automobile Liability policies evidenced herein are Primary and | 
Non-Contributory to other insurance available to an Additional Insured, but only in accordance with the policy's provisions. A 
waiver of Subrogation is granted in favor of Fulton County Government, its' Officials, Officers and Bip lovers jin accordance 
with the policy provisions of the General Liability, Automobile Liability and workers’ Compensation policies. 

  

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
  

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION 
DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS, 

BE
RR

IE
S 

ca
te
 

  

Fulton County Government AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 
Attn: Purchasing Department 
130 Peachtree Street SW 
Suite 1168 
Atlanta GA 30303-3459 USA ow Bh Services acth Iva 

  

fi 

  

    Bi
l     
  

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



| —-this-certificate does-not-confer rights to the-certificate holder-in-lieu-of such endorsement(s),—— 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BEE16340-8791-46D9-B03B-30BE8D8E2B10 

— Ye 

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED ASA MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed 

If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statemen’on 

  

DATE (MM/DD'YYYY) 

_ 07/27/2022 

  

  

  

    
  

    
    
  

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
      

  

  

  

  

  

                  

PRODUCER Rene! Judy Witt é 
=laieeeaiiens = conte = PHONE — = —|-FAX: ———— — RSC Insurance Brokerage, Inc. a i En [AG No): PE 

104 Woodmont Blvd. EMAtgs: iWwitt@risk-strategies.com 

Suite 400 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # 
Nashville TN 37205 INSURERA: Xt Specialty Insurance Company 37885 

INSURED INSURER B : 
Gresham Smith INSURER C : 

222 2nd Avenue South INSURER D: 

=Sile to ——— == INSURER E: 
Nashville TN_ 37201-2308 | weurerF: ~ 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: _07/27/22 — REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 

__ INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICHTHIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, i 

EXCLUSIONS AND-CONDITIONS -OF-SUCH-POLICIES.-LIMITS-SHOWN-MAY-HAVE-BEEN-REDUCED-BY-PAID-CLAIMS- 

5 ADDL|SUBR POLI 
iy TYPE OF INSURANCE INsD | WD. POLICY NUMBER (MMOD) | (MM/DBIYY) LIMITS 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PACHOSCURRENCE $ 
DAMAGE TO RENTED 

_| CLAIMS-MADE occuR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) s 

a MED EXP (Any one person) $ 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY s 

GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s 

POLICY Seer Loc PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG _| $ 

OTHER: s 
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY Ses $ 

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) |S 
OWNED SCHEDULED i CWNED ag ScreD BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $ 
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $ 

|__| autos onLy AUTOS ONLY (Per accident) 
$ 

UMBRELLA LIAB occuR EACH OCCURRENCE, $ 

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE, $ 

veo |__| retention $ § 
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH 
AND EMPLOYERS’ LIABILITY [Stirure |_| 88 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT, $ 
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? NEN 
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EAEMPLOYEE | $ 

If yes, describe under 
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT_|$ 

r Hepsi Each Claim $1,000,000 
Professional Liability 

A DPR9996784 08/01/2022 | 08/01/2023 | Aggregate $2,000,000 

  

GS Project No.: 
Project Name: Project #43819.00, Fulton County 2018 Standby Engineering Services. 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 

  
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 
  

Fulton County Government; Attn: Purchasing Dept. 

130 Peachtree Street, S.W. 

Suite 1168 

Atlanta GA 30303-3459   SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

  

  
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

eB a 

FEC Ditton Gol, 4 Tat   
  

ACORD 25 (2016/03) 

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD


